




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

APPROVAL SHEET

DEDICATION ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS III

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV

LIST OF TABLES vii

LIST OF FIGURES viii

LIST OF PLATES ix

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS x

ABSTRACT XII

CHAPTER I

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problems Statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Objective

CBAPTERII

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 History ofOil Palm

2.1.1 Botanical Classification ofOil palm

2.1.2 Growing ofOil Palm Plantation

2.1.2.1 Plant

2.1.2.2 Flowers

iv

1

2

3

3

4

7

8

8

9



2.1.2.3 Pollination

2.1.2.4 Fruits

2.I.4Anatomy ofOil Palm

2.1.3.1 General Characteristic

2.1.3.2 Anatomy

2.1.3.3 Cortex

2.1.3.4 Periphery

2.1.3.5 Central

2.1.3.6 Vascular Bundles

2.1.3.7 Parenchymatous tissue

2.1.3.8 Fiber dimension

2.2 Veneer and Veneer Product

2.3 Adhesive

2.3.1 Natural Adhesive

2.3.2 Synthetic Adhesive

2.3.3 Wood adhesive

2.3.4 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)

2.3.5 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)

CHAYfERIII

3.0 MATERIALS AND MEmODS

3.1 Raw Material Preparation

3.1.1 Oil Palm Trunk Veneer

3.1.2 Adhesives

3.1.3 Preparation of LVL

3.2 Sample Testing

3.2.1 Moisture Content and Density

3.2.2 Bending Strength

3.2.3 Tensile Shear Strength

3.2.4 Water Absorption and Thickness Swelling

v

9

9

10

10

10

10

11

II

11

12

12

13

15

16

16

17

17

18

20

20

20

21

23

24

25

26

27



PROPERTIES OF LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER FROM OIL

PALM TRUNK BY USING DIFFERENT ADHESIVE

By

MUHAMMAD NAJIB BIN MOB USOFF

MAY 2011

ABSTRACT

Laminated veneer lumber (LVL) is an engineered wood product manufactured from

veneers that are rotary peeled, dried and laminated together with parallel oriented

grains under heat and pressure with a waterproof adhesive. This study was

undertaken is to determine the properties of laminated veneer lumber from oil palm

trunk and to evaluate the properties of laminated veneer lumber from oil palm trunk

veneer by using different adhesive and spread level. With that, this study use the oil

palm trunk (OPT) because to reduce the wastage from oil palm biomass and

overcome shortage of the wood supply. Experimental LVL panel from OPT veneers

bonded with Polyvinyl acetate (pVAc) and Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) were

produced with two adhesive spread levels; 180g/m2 and 360g/m2 for single glue line.

The results show the tensile shear strength was higher in panel bonded with PF

compared to PVAC. The panels glued with PF using 360g/m2 spread level showed

better in MaR and MOE compare with other. Density of panel manufactured using

PF using 180g/m2 was higher compare with panel bonded with PF using 360g/m2and

PVAc using 180 and 360g/m2spread level. Water absorption and thickness swelling

rate were slightly lower for LVL manufactured using PVAc compare PF.

xii


	MUHAMMAD NAJIB BIN MOH YUSOFF
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objective

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History of Oil Palm Tree
	2.1.1 Botanical Classification of Oil Palm
	2.1.2 Growing ofOil Palm Plantation
	2.1.2.1 Plant
	2.1.2.2 Flowers
	2.1.2.3 Pollination
	2.1.2.4 Fruits

	2.1.3 Anatomy of oil palm trunk
	2.1.3.1 General Characteristic
	2.1.3.2 Anatomy
	2.1.3.3 Cortex
	2.1.3.4 Periphery
	2.1.3.5 Central
	2.1.3.6 Vascular Bundles
	2.1.3.7 Parencbymatous Tissue
	2.1.3.8 Fiber dimension


	2.2 Veneer and Veneer Product
	2.3 Adhesive
	2.3.1 Natural Adhesive
	2.3.2 Synthetic Adhesive
	2.3.3 Wood Adhesive
	2.3.4 Polyvinyl Acetate
	2.3.5 Phenol Formaldehyde


	CHAPTER THREE MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Raw Material Preparation
	3.1.1 Oil Palm Trunk veneer
	3.1.2 Adhesive
	3.1.3 Preparation ofLVL

	3.2 Sample Testing
	3.2.1 Moisture Content and Density
	3.2.2 Bending Strengtb
	3.2.3 Tensile Sbear Strengtb
	3.2.4 Water absorption and thickness swelling


	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1. Moisture content
	4.2 Density
	4.3 Water Absorption
	4.4 Thickness swelling
	4.5 Bending Properties
	4.6 Shear properties

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION
	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



