# **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# PROPERTIES OF LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER FROM OIL PALM TRUNK BY USING DIFFERENT ADHESIVE

# **MUHAMMAD NAJIB BIN MOH YUSOFF**

Thesis submitted in fulfilment for the requirements of the **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

May 2011

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

بسمالهالرجمز الرجم

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, i would like to say Alhamdulillah, for our involvement in the project would never be achieved without the blessing of Allah S.W.T. i wish to thank Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman, my lecturer for this subject for his guidance on the project. It also has been a great privilege to have Pn Siti Noorbaini bt Sarmin as my advisor. I will always be greatful for the the supervision and willingness of her to fit me in her busy schedule as my advisor, we are deeply indebted. Many thanks to En Sardey and En Shahril, for his assistance and helpful advice and also to the whole lecturer and staffs of Diploma in Wood Industry, UiTM Pahang for the teachings. Not to forget to my family members for indirectly helping out. Last but not least my thanks go out to our friends who freely given their time and effort on helping with making the project; Mohammad Fahamy Bin Ismail and Mohd Khairul Nizam Bin Tapak. Thank You.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	х
ABSTRACT	xii

## **CHAPTER I**

1.0	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Problems Statement	2
	1.3	Justification	3
	1.4	Objective	3

## **CHAPTER II**

### 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	History of Oil Palm		4
	2.1.1	Botanical Classification of Oil palm	7
	2.1.2	Growing of Oil Palm Plantation	8
		2.1.2.1 Plant	8
		2.1.2.2 Flowers	9

		2.1.2.3 Pollination	9
		2.1.2.4 Fruits	9
	2.1.4A	Anatomy of Oil Palm	10
		2.1.3.1 General Characteristic	10
		2.1.3.2 Anatomy	10
		2.1.3.3 Cortex	10
		2.1.3.4 Periphery	11
		2.1.3.5 Central	11
		2.1.3.6 Vascular Bundles	11
		2.1.3.7 Parenchymatous tissue	12
		2.1.3.8 Fiber dimension	12
2.2 Veneer and Veneer Product		er and Veneer Product	13
2.3	Adhes	sive	15
	2.3.1	Natural Adhesive	16
	2.3.2	Synthetic Adhesive	16
	2.3.3	Wood adhesive	17
	2.3.4	Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)	17
	2.3.5	Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	18

## **CHAPTER III**

## 3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1	Raw N	Aaterial Preparation	20
	3.1.1	Oil Palm Trunk Veneer	20
	3.1.2	Adhesives	20
	3.1.3	Preparation of LVL	21
3.2	Samp	le Testing	23
	3.2.1	Moisture Content and Density	24
	3.2.2	Bending Strength	25
	3.2.3	Tensile Shear Strength	26
	3.2.4	Water Absorption and Thickness Swelling	27

# PROPERTIES OF LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER FROM OIL PALM TRUNK BY USING DIFFERENT ADHESIVE

By

#### **MUHAMMAD NAJIB BIN MOH USOFF**

### **MAY 2011**

#### ABSTRACT

Laminated veneer lumber (LVL) is an engineered wood product manufactured from veneers that are rotary peeled, dried and laminated together with parallel oriented grains under heat and pressure with a waterproof adhesive. This study was undertaken is to determine the properties of laminated veneer lumber from oil palm trunk and to evaluate the properties of laminated veneer lumber from oil palm trunk veneer by using different adhesive and spread level. With that, this study use the oil palm trunk (OPT) because to reduce the wastage from oil palm biomass and overcome shortage of the wood supply. Experimental LVL panel from OPT veneers bonded with Polyvinyl acetate (PVAc) and Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) were produced with two adhesive spread levels; 180g/m<sup>2</sup> and 360g/m<sup>2</sup> for single glue line. The results show the tensile shear strength was higher in panel bonded with PF compared to PVAC. The panels glued with PF using 360g/m<sup>2</sup> spread level showed better in MOR and MOE compare with other. Density of panel manufactured using PF using 180g/m<sup>2</sup> was higher compare with panel bonded with PF using 360g/m<sup>2</sup> and PVAc using 180 and 360g/m<sup>2</sup>spread level. Water absorption and thickness swelling rate were slightly lower for LVL manufactured using PVAc compare PF.